A&A 575, A114 (2015)
DOI: 10.1051/0004-6361/201424333
c© ESO 2015
Astronomy
&
Astrophysics
Bulge RR Lyrae stars in the VVV tile b201?
F. Gran1,2, D. Minniti3,4, R. K. Saito5, C. Navarrete1,2, I. Dékány2,1, I. McDonald6,

within our initial 2′′matching radius, but RR Lyr with near iden-
tical periods were identified at 17′′ and 31′′, respectively, from
their VSX positions. According to CASU, VVV astrometry is
accurate to ≈50 mas and the similarity in periods make it very
likely that V475 CrA and V493 CrA are counterparts to VVV
J2705622.48-420853.7 and VVV J2714823.59-413121.7.
3 http://www.aavso.org/vsx
A114, page 3 of 9
A&A 575, A114 (2015)
Table 2. Color information of RRab and RRc stars found in tile b201.
VVV ID (RRab) RA(J2000) Dec(J2000) 〈 Ks〉 (J − Ks)a (H − Ks)a
VVV J2712426.16-421241.6 18:05:37.7 −42:12:41.6 14.59 0.54 0.22
VVV J2712711.57-421314.0 18:05:48.8 −42:13:14.0 14.23 0.65 0.29
VVV J2712912.05-420223.7 18:05:56.8 −42:02:23.7 14.23 0.44 0.17
VVV J2711512.06-415330.1 18:05:00.8 −41:53:30.1 14.00 0.51 0.22
VVV J2703434.23-413322.1 18:02:18.3 −41:33:22.1 13.35 0.57 0.24
VVV J2703536.01-412829.4 18:02:22.4 −41:28:29.4 13.97 0.42 0.20
VVV J2703343.00-412731.0 18:02:14.9 −41:27:31.0 14.45 0.60 0.25
VVV J2711523.24-413619.8 18:05:01.5 −41:36:19.8 13.78 0.64 0.27
VVV J2710804.03-413241.7 18:04:32.3 −41:32:41.7 14.51 0.50 0.21
VVV J2704944.51-412248.6 18:03:19.0 −41:22:48.6 13.36 0.34 0.16
VVV J2714215.15-414058.6 18:06:49.0 −41:40:58.6 14.29 0.64 0.25
VVV J2710759.32-411700.5 18:04:31.9 −41:17:00.5 13.39 0.41 0.20
VVV J2714823.59-413121.7 18:07:13.6 −41:31:21.7 14.44 0.26 0.15
VVV J2711644.06-411744.6 18:05:06.9 −41:17:44.6 13.84 0.50 0.21
VVV J2710158.99-410727.3 18:04:07.9 −41:07:27.3 14.22 0.42 0.20
VVV J2704656.26-421805.3 18:03:07.7 −42:18:05.3 15.22 0.64 0.26
VVV J2701149.18-420358.3 18:00:47.3 −42:03:58.3 13.22 0.59 0.25
VVV J2705101.04-405300.9 18:03:24.1 −40:53:00.9 13.58 0.44 0.18
VVV J2711836.69-405946.8 18:05:14.4 −40:59:46.8 14.24 0.56 0.25
VVV J2705334.00-421303.7 18:03:34.3 −42:13:03.7 15.04 0.67 0.28
VVV J2702317.06-420003.9 18:01:33.1 −42:00:03.9 14.14 0.50 0.23
VVV J2705622.48-420853.7 18:03:45.5 −42:08:53.7 14.08 0.66 0.29
VVV J2711018.90-421253.4 18:04:41.2 −42:12:53.4 14.03 0.60 0.27
VVV J2712342.04-421647.8 18:05:34.8 −42:16:47.8 14.13 0.28 0.15
VVV J2712855.63-421832.3 18:05:55.7 −42:18:32.3 14.46 0.40 − b
VVV J2710638.97-420755.7 18:04:26.6 −42:07:55.7 14.59 0.43 0.19
VVV J2702400.61-415026.5 18:01:36.0 −41:50:26.5 14.72 0.34 0.18
VVV ID (RRc) RA(J2000) Dec(J2000) 〈 Ks〉 (J − Ks) (H − Ks)
VVV J2711026.32-415037.7 18:04:41.7 −41:50:37.7 15.39 0.29 0.13
VVV J2702945.91-413239.9 18:01:59.0 −41:32:39.9 12.73 0.33 0.09
VVV J2710200.43-413446.0 18:04:08.0 −41:34:46.0 12.84 0.05 0.02
VVV J2705846.71-411723.2 18:03:55.1 −41:17:23.2 14.63 0.43 0.17
VVV J2705404.77-422910.0 18:03:36.3 −42:29:10.0 14.36 0.13 0.08
VVV J2713458.02-412608.5 18:06:19.9 −41:26:08.5 13.63 0.10 0.06
VVV J2711142.24-411611.0 18:04:46.8 −41:16:11.0 14.79 0.18 0.10
VVV J2714054.14-412637.6 18:06:43.6 −41:26:37.6 14.33 0.01 0.02
VVV J2711803.26-411635.8 18:05:12.2 −41:16:35.8 11.70 0.05 0.01
VVV J2710857.12-410712.8 18:04:35.8 −41:07:12.8 14.90 0.37 0.17
VVV J2702329.86-415953.8 18:01:34.0 −41:59:53.8 16.51 0.61 0.22
VVV J2704051.15-420503.6 18:02:43.4 −42:05:03.6 13.07 0.12 0.10
Notes. We list the VVV ID, right ascension (J2000), declination (J2000), magnitude-weighted mean from the Fourier fit 〈Ks〉, and (J − Ks) and
(H − Ks) colors from the first Ks-band epoch. (a) Typical (J − H) and (H − Ks) photometrical errors are ≈0.05 mag. (b) H-magnitude not available.
3.3. RR Lyr star with the shortest period in our catalog
We found that the RRc candidate VVV J2705846.71-411723.2

VVV ID GCVS PVVV PLit. d
(days) (days) (′′)
VVV J2705101.04-405300.9 MO CrA 0.657005 – 0.475
VVV J2712855.63-421832.3 V397 CrA 0.491175 0.3293815 0.771
VVV J2701149.18-420358.3 V463 CrA 0.604052 0.6040585 0.139
VVV J2702329.86-415953.8 V467 CrA 0.359989 0.4480160 1.931
VVV J2703434.23-413322.1 V469 CrA 0.678028 0.6780236 0.528
VVV J2705622.48-420853.7 V475 CrA 0.511933 0.5119430 17.41
VVV J2710759.32-411700.5 V482 CrA 0.541709 0.5417140 2.725
VVV J2712342.04-421647.8 V483 CrA 0.485059 0.4850490 0.105
VVV J2712711.57-421314.0 V486 CrA 0.460161 0.4601694 0.573
VVV J2714823.59-413121.7 V493 CrA 0.519262 0.5194291 31.26
Table 4. Period and Fourier coefficients for the RR Lyr in tile b201.
VVV ID (RRab) P (days) A1 φ1 A21 φ21 A31 φ31 A41 φ41 A51 φ51 A61 φ61
VVV J2702317.06-420003.9 0.448043 0.108 0.146 0.442 3.361 0.156 0.038 − − − − − −
VVV J2712711.57-421314.0 0.460161 0.127 0.595 0.454 3.768 0.336 1.103 0.179 −1.599 0.156 1.955 0.132 −0.353
VVV J2712342.04-421647.8 0.485059 0.098 1.042 0.336 3.942 0.109 1.388 − − − − − −
VVV J2712855.63-421832.3 0.491175 0.122 5.804 0.376 −8.542 0.196 −17.03 − − − − − −
VVV J2712426.16-421241.6 0.510823 0.120 3.069 0.403 −2.386 0.228 −4.592 − − − − − −
VVV J2705622.48-420853.7 0.511933 0.137 5.191 0.413 −8.957 0.174 −11.045 0.123 −20.52 0.117 −23.676 0.099 −27.225